### City of Rochester

City Clerk's Office

# **Certified Resolution**

Rochester,	N.Y.,	

## TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

I hereby certify that at a meeting of the Council of the City of Rochester, held in the City Hall, on **September 24, 2020**, a resolution was **Adopted**, of which the following is a true copy; and at the time said resolution was adopted, the Council consisted of eight (8) members.

Resolution No. 2020-30

#### Resolution approving appointment to City Council

WHEREAS, the office of City Councilmember at Large became vacant on August 27, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the City Charter requires that City Council fill a vacancy on the Council within 30 days of the vacancy; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has reviewed the qualifications of the various candidates who have expressed an interest in filling the vacant seat; and

WHEREAS, Miguel A. Meléndez, Jr. meets the qualifications for appointment to the office and has demonstrated to the Council the talents and abilities required to serve as a City Councilmember at Large.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of Rochester, as follows:

Section 1. Miguel A. Meléndez, Jr. is hereby appointed to fill the office of City Councilmember at Large for a term that extends through December 31, 2021.

Section 2. This resolution shall take effect immediately.

### Adopted by the following vote:

Ayes - President Scott, Councilmembers Evans, Gruber, Harris, Lightfoot, Lupien, Patterson, Peo - 8.

Nays - None - 0.

Attest Appl Mashington City Clerk